specific jurisdiction and project risks of the Natougou Project.

We note that investments’ analysts may adopt a different approach to reflect the aforementioned
risks of the project in their valuation assessment. The net present value of the cash flows may be
assessed based on the risk unadjusted discount rate and then applying a probability factor to the
derived value.

Orbis Gold Limited | Target’s Statement

130

57

Orbis Gold Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

6.1.3.2 DCF method cross check valuation summary

Given the inherent uncertainty associated with outputs from early stage studies such as the Updated
Scoping Study, our assessed valuation range of the Natougou Project is based on a number of
sensitivities on the key variables potentially affecting the fair market value being the gold price,
exchange rate, construction period, capital expenditure, all-in sustaining costs and discount rate. We
have summarised below our valuation cross check assessment of the Natougou Project.

 Refer

Section NPV NPV
Valuation cross check summary  - DCF method (90% basis) 6.1.3.1 (A$'m) Variance (%)

Mid-point of Grant Thornton Corporat Finance selected range   175.0 na

Construction period (months) Note 2
24 months 175.0   0%
18 months 216.3   24%

All-in sustaining cost (including corporate overheads) Note 4
Increase 5% 155.0   -11%
Decrease 5% 199.7   14%

Gold price Note 5
Decrease 5% 137.9   -21%
Increase 5% 216.3   24%

Exchange rate Note 6
Increase 10% 160.7   -8%
Decrease 10% 198.2   13%

Discount rate Note 9
10% 219.4   25%
16% 147.0   -16%

Source: GTCF calculations

100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240

Discount rate
(16%,10%)

ASC
(+5%, -5%)

Construction period (months)
(24 months, 18 months)

Exchange rate
(+10%, -10%)

Gold price
(-5%, +5%)

NPV (A$'m)

The Natougou Project market value cross check - DCF method

Grant Thornton selected range

Source: GTCF calculations

Based on the above, we have assessed the fair market value of the Natougou Project based on the
DCF cross-check approach to be in the range of between A$150 million to A$200 million. Our
cross-check approach confirms that the valuation assessment of the Natougou Project based on the
Recoverable Resource Multiple method and Snowden’s assessed value range is reasonable.

Orbis Gold Limited | Target’s Statement

131

58

Orbis Gold Limited – Independent Expert’s Report